# Petition to Town of Damariscotta to raise/appropriate the sum of \$5,061 for Spectrum Generations

We, the undersigned registered voters of the Town of Damariscotta, hereby request that Spectrum Generations have an Article included in the 2024 Annual Town Meeting Warrant requesting an amount of \$5,061 to help fund Spectrum Generations for Damariscotta Residents.

	-			
	Printed Legal Name	Signature	Street & Number	Legal Town of Residence & Voter Registration
5	1 on Anderson		97 Westowed Rd	Jamesealle
12	Masthal BS	CAN THIS Howar	16 Jim St	Dameriscotta
<b>J</b> 3	Annw	Charle Dave J	12 Church	Damasis cotta
14	MELISSA KECPACI	My LUS // NA	31 Missen Formin	Tomori scott-
5	5 CHAM MICKS	New Willan	247 Brstol Rd	Domains Zetta
-	6 Stephn Wicks		247 Srister Kd.	Dans
<	7 John Anoward Jr	he Thund	15 / Month Co	lawner other
~	8 AG, b O1 6 B/ 1164 00	Markara Bushin	7 Bellmas P+ RA	Danaurotta Mae
-	9 Min-E/180 M. 120/	all rik	By Byth M	Damariota M
10	of ExigNeur USWIE	I chair (Nunte,	574 Main St 11-2	きられるとなる
1	1 Stepher Mollins	It Winh	20 ( haj wall in	Our.
7	2 Klown is Cherry a	Anne Choung	28 March Franchas	Marant Cheurs
13	8 JANILE LI NASHY	Marie Knowery	206 BACK MEASON RO	SAMANISCOTTO
<b>714</b>	4 STAN DODGE	1 SMARA	24 Pine Ridgerd	Dunas issoft &
<b>J</b> 15	5 AMME Word	"dit Hord	53 Arx St.	JANNER ES POR
CIRC	CIRCULATOR'S OATH	)		
her	I hereby make oath that I am the Circulator of this petition, that all the signatures to this petition wer	lator of this petition, that all the si	ignatures to this petition were made in my pre	e made in my presence and, to the best of my knowledge and
Sign	Signature of Circulator	Printed Name	tran + Rock	
Subs	Subscribed to and sworn before me on this date:	this date: 11/9/23	7	NOTARY PUBLIC
	,		Date must be completed by Notary  My Commi  Februa	State of Maine My Commission Expires February 17, 2028
REG	REGISTRAR'S CERTIFICATION	13/		\
Mur	Municipality DEMICENSCOTTE	1	- IOIAL INVALID	

Signature of Registrar:

I hereby certify that the names of all the petitioners listed as valid appear on the voting list as qualified to vote for Governor.
Signature of Registrar: バルカルの らしいかんと Date: ノム・ノター 20える

Signatures on this petition page were collected by:

\_Date:\_\_

	Printed Legal Name	Signature	Street & Number	Legal Town of Residence & Voter Registration
16	Martin Sinilar	Watter Guelan	172 Rushol 121	Tanari Ale
/ 17	REIBECCA AKELEY	Kichecialdhily	18 BACK 40 FLACTOR RO	DAMARUSCOTA
/18	Prake Davian	Reprie Duced	89 Shamrock La	Jaman's coffe
/19	Nemiller Bunting	He havai lev blanta	12 Heron Len	) amaris cotte
20	Laurén Cúcci J	Lauren (ucch	71 Church St. #3	Damanscotta
/21	Kysza Ketn	M Wo	22 mountisht De	Dampeiseeth
J 22	Patricia 32an	Peterie Dem	16 3 lue Huven Lane	Fama Ciscotte
123	solve pass	afash	100 Price Kilga	Dan.
124	Erin Kertin	& lash	22 Moonlight Dr	Damariscotta
<b>\</b> /25	Thursh Consince		431 BAK MEMON EN	) marises ila
/ 26	EN & SIEVES		55 WATER ST	Man is colfe
/ 27	anannivaite	manufacte	74 Pm Reder Kd	Wern
√ 28	IMAIA HART	Musica Llant	37 High St. O	Damasis colta
<b>J</b> 29	Justine Robers	Chieffie Hotel	35 church St	Jan.
/30	Mois His	TXXXXXXX	10 Parley 12+Ca	Can
CIRCL	CIRCULATOR'S OATH			
I horo	hy make nath that I am the Circult	stor of this potition that all the si	hereby make gath that I am the Circulator of this potition that all the signatures to this potition were made in my presence and to the host of my browledge and	and to the hand of my beautical and

State of Maine State of Maine My Commission Expires February 17, 2028 or Governor.	t as qualified to vote for	TOTAL VALID 136 e petitioners listed as valid appea	REGISTRAR'S CERTIFICATION  Municipality Damaniscoffc TOTAL VALI  I hereby certify that the names of all the petitioners listed as v  Signature of Registrar: Hathlung Work collected by:  Signatures on this petition page were collected by:  **TOTAL VALI  *
JOAN F BERRY	Printed Name David Cornfush  Printed Name JOAN & Berry  [9/2023]  Date must be completed by Notary	ports to	Signature of Circulator  Signature of Notary  Subscribed to and sworn before me on this date:  Date  Plant described to be.  P
re made in my presence and, to the best of my knowledge and	gnatures to this petition were made in my pi	ator of this petition, that all the si	CIRCULATOR'S OATH  I hereby make oath that Lamthe Circulator of this petition, that all the signatures to this petition wen
Pam	10 Parley 1,+Co	(X39~17)	30 Moin Files
Dan.	35 church St	Christian Rotor	29 Tusting Rotes
Damariocotta	37 /Loh 17 0	Musica Hant	28 /MAIR HART
Wern	74 Pine Ridge Kd	Anani white	27 apannivolite
Mars 3 colle	55 WATER ST		26 CM = SIENER
DAMARISOS TIA	431 BAK MEMON PO		125 Thurson Principan
Damariscotta	22 Moonlight Dr	Plash	124 Erin Keeter
Dan.	100 Price Kilga	a fask	123 Julie Facil-
Tama CiBCOTTE	16 3 lue Havencane	Peterie Jean	122 Patricin 32an
Dumpelswith	22 mountishet De	Mus	121 Kyspa Keta
Damanscotta	71 Church St. #3	Lauren (uca	20 Laurén Cúcci J
) amarin coto	12 teren Les	111 havai New Buntan	19 Nevisiter Builtin
Jaman's Cotta	+9 Shamrock In	Republication	18 KACINO DONA

i omi mooning wan and reduceding a	a	Action to the party of the part	idenia.
Printed Legal Name	Signature	Street & Number	Legal Town of Residence & Voter Registration
1/31 New West	he com	7 Birthy 21	Democrasher
32 Elizabeth Sparrall	Elizabeth Bragaell	10 Sparrell Lane	is anween atta
33 LANDRY 5, DEling SE	Kam Lily	26 Brek Menden Rd	Dansa, 20th
34 Matricin I tempter	Catalieu - Hempton	28 Water 84.	Mamus a Ha
135 Ellen M. Ward	Ellen M. Word	a Salt Bay Drive Apt alt	Damanscotts
136 Hannah Ineson	Damede druser	42 HZH 34	Damariscotta
137 John Ineson	John Tueson	45 High St.	Damariscotta .
138 DOUGLAS MORTON	Conton & Marker	75 Round one	1 Burasolo Va
139 Sarah Spalding	Spand Spalding	125 Main A.	Damariscotta
140 STEPHEN HIGGINS	Hereb & Hogins	93 LESSHER RO-	DAMARISCOTTA, ME,
141 Jun 7/ 14,091NS	Lindith Morgins	93 LESSNER Rd	DAMARISOUTIA.
42 Martha Lawoller		36 Water 5+	Danarisatta
43 Apply Aventagia	as a went again	20 tenter DD	Dumarizectla
44 DEVER ARMID	marai "	13 BROWER RO	DAMARIS CONTA
45 Valerie Seibel	Valerio Scibel	68 Bristol Rd.	Domariscotta
CIRCULATOR'S OATH			
I nereby make oath that Jam the Circula	ator of this petition, that all the sign	I hereby make oath that Jam the Circulator of this petition, that all the signatures to this petition were made in my presence and, to the best of my knowledge and helief each signature id that af the nerson it numbers to be	nce and, to the best of my knowledge and
Signature of Circulator Pi	Printed Name	and Company	
Signature of Notary ACM +	Printed Name	JOON F BUTTY JOAN	JOAN F BERRY
Subscribed to and sworn before me on this date:	his date: 1 11/9/2023	Not State	Notary Public State of Maine

REGISTRAR'S CERTIFICATION  Municipality Damaris to He petitioners listed as valid appear on the voting list as qualified in the petition page were collected by:  Date: 12.19.2023  Date: 12.19.2023  Date: 12.19.2023  Date: 12.19.2023	ignature of Circulator  ignature of Notary  Jubscribed to and sworn before me on this date:  Date of Circulator  Proportion of the person it purports to be proportion to be proportion to be proportion.  Proportion of the person it purports to be proportion to be proportion.  Proportion of the person it purports to be proportion.  Proportion of the person it purpor	SIRCULATOR'S OATH	Valerie s	43 Abbit Aventages a	42 Martha Loventie	그	35	39 Calch Indiction	37 John treson	36 Hannah Ineson	35 Ellen M. Ward	33 LANCKY S. DEMAS	32 Elizabeth Sparrall
TOTAL VALID 13 (c 1	son it purports to be.  Printed Name  Printed Name  NOON  this date: 11/9/2023  Date must be completed by Notary	ator of this potition that all the sign	Valerio Serbel	and went for		Sindith Mosigins	All Solution	( Joseph Markon)	John Tuepon	Damele miser	Ellen M. Ward	Kan Sily	Elizabeth Snamel
TOTAL INVALID B r on the voting list as qualified to vote for Governor.  Date: 13.19.203  Date: 11.7/2023	Berly Berly	natures to this potition was made in manager	18 Bristol Rd.		36 Water 5+.	dessner	93 LESSINGE RO-		45 High St.	るなだ	a Solt Bay Drive Apt al-	26 Brek Marden Rd	10 Sparrell Lane
mor.	JOAN F BERRY NOTARY PUBLIC State of Maine My Commission Expires February 17, 2028		Jamas Scotta	Dananzeotta	DOMAN Scotto	42	DAMARISCOTTA ME.	Drimanica to	Damariscotta	Damariscotta	+ Damanscotta	Doman Zotha	is amovescutta

REGISTRAR'S CERTIFICATION  Municipality Damavisto the petitioners listed as valid appear on the voting list as qualified to vote for Governor.  Signature of Registrar: Hathum S. Wengen.  Signatures on this petition page were collected by: Davin Confident Date: 17/1023	Signature of Circulator  Printed Name  Norary Public  State of Maine  State of Maine  My Commission Expires  February 17, 2028
--	--

		•		
*	Printed Legal Name	Signature	Street & Number	Legal Town of Residence & Voter Registration
46	SANDRA J. TOWNSEND	Sandrall Townsond	117 CaotAWAY COVE LIANE	DAMARIS COTTA
J 47	Manual O Townerd	Monada, Trevend		1
<b>V</b> 48	Mikal Cranfort	mille Una fore	23 Kanz wa ods	11
J 49	market booms	Miles Annie	24 Tleverant St.	) (
50	Deborah Nuers	M. Loudd mous	132 Castoman Conpla	11
/51	TONA CHAY	an alliant	255 Leshoral	1) AM MISCOULE
/52	Camble Southber 1	Kan & Sodie	15- Eagl- LM	11.
J 53	Richard Hagea	BAY	88 Wetures Rd.	DAMZrBcoftz
/54	JRESLED SEIGARS	KREM DINGON	K HoTehins Lu	
55	Circline Source	Coulding Landings	36 Lewis Run Pd	11
<b>56</b>	Lind of Linn	John J. X. M.	62 ELM ST Unit 2	<i>)</i> ,
1/57	Itemo Plannic	AN XX	45 motor Crear Tous	11
√ 58	Terslyn, Reiter	100	36 Champan St.	11
59	Abodice Heuchen	Clessen -	61 STANDO PERU	11
60	Mark Nrack	WWW. Abylow	179 Beston 100	13
61	KOOBE PANEL	Noral Danal	36 SHAMROCK LANT.	DANARI BODITA
CIRCL	CIRCULATOR'S OATH	, 0		
I here	by make oath that I am the Circula	ator of this petition, that all the si	hereby make oath that I am the Circulator of this petition, that all the signatures to this petition were made in my presence and, to the best of my knowledge and	ce and, to the best of my knowledge and
belief	belief, each signature is that of the person it purports to be.	on it purports to be.	) -	

Thamas O Navancex	Maruela, I revuend	119 Castawy Cove Lare	
48 Millal Congrat	mille Conselfine	23 Konne wa ods	1,
49 Market Lagur	Miles Some	24 Flows Aut St.	) (
1,50 Deborah Nuero	Depart March. (1)	132 Castamanacono La	11
151 JOHA CHAK	BUILDE !	7-55/EDNO/AL	1) AMaNocolla
152 Carole Sortzer (	Sante Spelik	15- Eagl- LM	11.
153 Bichard Hager	BAY	88 Wetures Rd.	DAMZEBCETTZ
154 JEBSEPH SEIGHRS	Kesself a Dorigon	Ke Hutchins LN	
55 Carolline Lowgler	Crysteine Xamones	36 Lewis Run Pd	1/
56 Linder Lunn	Landix Xom	62 ELM ST Unit 2	<i>)</i> ,
157 Irong planning	A V	45 onota Cress Tare	2.7
1 58 Teralyn, Rector	100	36 Champan St.	11
,59 Applice Hendon	Clethey I	61 STANDP pekk	11
60 Michael Wholes	WWK BUNG	179 Beston 1825	6
61 ROBER PANEL	Norge Danch	36 SHAMROCK LANT	DANARISCOTTA
CIRCULATOR'S OATH	U		
belief, each signature is that of the person it purports to be.	on it purports to be.		'e made in my presence and, to the best of my knowledge and
Signature of Circulator	Printed Name	JOAN BOLL TO JOAN F	JOAN F BERRY
<	Date must be completed by Notary		ommission Expires
,		Februan	February 17, 2028
Municipality 16776775 Coto	TOTAL VALID 136	TOTAL INVALID	
I hereby certify that the names of all the	e petitioners listed as valid appear	l hereby certify that the names of all the petitioners listed as valid appear on the voting list as qualified to vote for Governor.	nor.
Signatures on this petition page were collected by:	the	a Cech Date: 117/1/20	ŭ,

Signature of Circulator  Signature of Circulator  Signature of Notary  Signature of Notary  Printed Name  Printed Name  OON  Subscribed to and sworn before me on this date:  Date must be completed by Notary  REGISTRAR'S CERTIFICATION  Municipality  TOTAL VALID  TOTAL INVALID	CIRCULATOR'S OATH  I hereby make oath that I am the Circulator of this petition, that all the signatures to this petition were made in my presence and, to the best of my knowledge and	76 Alicia Oliver 1 Dilean Office 14 July	75 Man perite Grate Marianile Jule 11 15	73 Diane Johnson Dyane Robertson 4 Bree	72 Rangla Hisar Relation 119 July	is dersterners	J 69 MAN a. PINIKHAMI COM E. Phillipson 83	68 KAREN OBRYAN Karen 10 Brown 467 B	167 RICHARD J. McLEMA C/ 11/1/1/1/1/ 8 COLOSS	V66 EDWARD SEIDE FEAT, SELV 20HE	165 Elizabeth Siness Wighton Siens 53 Ch	564 PRISTICAT CAHILL Trusine & Chin 350 Dr	163 MICHERT CANIN MANUAL XABO 385 Ex	162 Andrew Joseph William Lynn To	Printed Legal Name Signature 4 Street & Number
JOAN F BERRY  ANTARY PUBLIC State of Maine My Commission Expires February 17, 2028	is petition were made in my presence and, to the best of my knowledge and	ia Lu Damarisista	St. St. Semanisco An	six st	Demanscotts	Demai	Sakehural Lano Barnavio cotto	ISCAY RD BAMARISCOTTA	MC.	20HEADGATE B. DAMARISCOTIA	hunch of Damen cotta	the Pl Damanusta	1878- KB DAMARACOTA	Church of Somerication	Legal Town of Residence & Voter  Registration

Signature of Registrar: \_

Signatures on this petition page were collected by: Jamush .

\_Date:\_

I hereby certify that the names of all the petitioners listed as valid appear on the voting list as qualified to vote for Governor.

	Printed Legal Name	Signature	Street & Number	Legal Town of Residence & Voter Registration
177	Bovenly Bair	Barly Blair	2 Sall Bay Apis	Dama iscott
/78	Ann MACLaughlin	mulhacha as 2	157 Main St	Damarisotta
/79	Joy A. Black	Ind a server	190 Biscoy Rd.	Dam anuco tra
J80	Christine Anderson		63 meapow CT	Danca 1500 Ha
81	JOAN B. Panele	Chow Fruit	36 Shawrock Ln.	Damouscott a
<b>82</b>	Christine Szalay	Christine Splace	44 Church St.	Domanscotta
83	Michael Abstrann	Michala O	44 Church St	Damariscotta
84	Kinnbarly lare	Cocker 10-	278 Egypt Rd	namais cotta
./ 85	Joaquim Branco	Jan-By	235 Bristoli RD.	Demoniscotta
186	Wendy Gedenken	Wisk shirt	235 Brish R	Deincorscotta
/ 87	James Holmes	trismed dolmes	102 Bristal Road	Damarisotta
88	-Alugary, o'leary,	ALCO I	P3 Schen St	intraction the
89	NTHING URBOHARD	Franc Regalient	AS MHW 805	Domanicotte
90	Roberto Athinson	Myshowita Bekrimen	as Sohoner St.	Dimoneste
/91	John LABERGE	AN Holora	334 Brisht Rd.	Danaciscotte
CIRCL	CIRCULATOR'S OATH			
I here	by make oath that I am the Circula	l hereby make oath that I am the Circulator of this petition, that all the signatures to this petition w	gnatures to this petition were made in my prese	ere made in my presence and, to the best of my knowledge and
Signat	Signature of Circulator	on it purports to be.  Printed Name	David Grafish	JOAN F BERRY
Signat Subsc	Signature of Notary $\mathcal{A}_{\mathcal{A}\mathcal{A}}$ $\mathcal{A}_{\mathcal{A}\mathcal{A}}$ Subscribed to and swofn before me on this date:	ے	JOAN F BERTY My Com	NOTARY PUBLIC State of Maine ommission Expires
9		Date must be completed by Notary	,	February 17, 2028
B	DECICTBABIS OFBITIES ATION			

e for Governor.	REGISTRAR'S CERTIFICATION  Municipality <u>Nimary State</u> Total valid <u>136</u> Total invalid <u>D</u> I hereby certify that the names of all the petitioners listed as valid appear on the voting list as qualified to vote for Governor Signature of Registrar: <u>Althuny Salabora</u> Date: <u>Date: UNAC</u> Signatures on this petition page were collected by: <u>Cartering Collected</u>
JOAN F BERRY NOTARY PUBLIC State of Maine My Commission Expires February 17, 2028	Signature of Circulator And And Corner Printed Name And Corner Service Signature of Notary Printed Name Noon & Service Subscribed to and sworn before me on this date:    1   9   2 3

CHICALICAL MINOR INTERIOR OF THE MINOR AND A CONTRACT OF THE C	5
Printed Legal Name Signature Street & Number Le	Legal Town of Residence & Voter Registration
192 Sunnow Richards St. 50 Marie st.	comariscata
193 1 Word Millian ( 11/1 1/1 1/1 1/1 1/1 1/1 1/1 1/1 1/1	
194 Po Mish Winter 17, hall Movides 174 Elin St	1/2
95 FAITH/HEALY Frich Maly SZZECVOT Rd.	DAMONSCOTIC MA
296 Julian Hope 1 Stalline 18 Jaketing Red	Dama (Scotte
97 Day Calla Sont She 346 Bishel Ro.	Dermore-Scortfer.
198 Damian Chapman Bambu Chemma Shib Bristol Rd	Damariscotts
199 STEPHANIE RUSSES STEPHANIE Pleased 26 Water St.	11 11
VIOO MEGAN DINSMORE William P. 23 Head gate Rd. J	DAMARISOTAA
101 Joan Hath to the High 90 bugdise lave	Jumais 1570 A
102 LICINDA SIMITA TRUENCE K. SMith 23 Hold ST.	1 Januar SCOTTA
103 DARYL FROSER BY 45 Trochster LA	Spring a Ho
104 PETER TACKSON /AJ- 23 Hogh ST-	` ( د
105 Janet Faile \$ 7020-100 chasest	ana recott
CIRCULATOR'S DATH	- 14
I hereby make oath that Lam the Circulator of this petition, that all the signatures to this petition were made in my presence and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, each signature is that of the person it purports to be	and, to the best of my knowledge and
Signature of Circulatory (Clary 1920)  Signature of Notary (Clary 1920)  Printed Name (OA) 130 (1970)	
	JOAN F BERRY
Date must be completed by Notary	My Commission Expires February 17, 2028
Municipality Dama n's cotto Total Valid 136 Total INVALID &	
I hereby certify that the names of all the petitioners listed as valid appear on the voting list as qualified to vote for Governor. Signature of Registrar: カルナルレット Date:	
N. Committee of the com	

	120	/119	118	/117	V 116	J115	/114	/113	112	/111	110	V 109	108	107	
Pandell Poterson	Elavin Waldron	Team D. Peterson	Ma Down	WING CHINS	Linda Gittad	Sond ray Bear	Bets & Buther	May Snow	Brian latinhey I	Alicia Hinder	KIT HOPPE	T Roisseau	BITA STEVENS	Garen Kleinkopf	Printed Legal Name
A C	Eller Welder	Jose D. Kelery	CROOL 1	Lawre Maline	Sunday Mod	Southy Bereyns	Bethy Butler	May Snaw	All Control	alian Hunt	平安里	TI Boisseau	Rite Stanus!	Kinen albumos	Signature
188 Server 5 481	70 lateres at PUB of	188 School Street	15 Ploto Un	35 Char lian strat	80 Bristol Rd.	21 Biscar R >	30 hours Point Rd	43 Chapman St.	584 mars + downwas the ne.	158 Church st.	625m5+7 Jan	GREIM St NOM #7	) 35 Wasts LANE	59 Lessner Kd	Street & Number
<b>つ。 と</b> :	De mario de	Domariseatte		pmat 1500+44	Down's scotto, MC	≾	Daguaris cottes unt	Damariscotte ME		Damaris coHa. ME bust	Dawsonscatter ME 04543	Su water	Pumaricette Me 04543	Damoriscotta, ME 04543	Legal Town of Residence & Voter Registration

## Subscribed to and sworn before me on this date: Signature of Notary\_ Signature of Circulator ( belief, each signature is that of the person it purports to be. I hereby make oath that I am the Circulator of this petition, that all the signatures to this petition were made in my presence and, to the best of my knowledge and 38 Date must be completed by Notary Printed Name | / タ / 7,0 こう Printed Name Jun 1 JOAN F BERRY NOTARY PUBLIC State of Maine My Commission Expires February 17, 2028

Date: // // 023	Ki	Signatures on this petition page were collected by:	Sign
Date: 10-14-0000	)	Signature of Registrar: Mithield S. While	Signature o
on the voting list as qualified to vote for Governor.	alid appear	I nereby certify that the names of all the petitioners listed as valid appear on the voting list as quali	i nereby ce
IOIAL INVALID	136	INVALID 101AL VALID 101AL INVALID	Municipalit
+	121		REGISTRAR

			The state of the s	
`	Printed Legal Name	Signature	Street & Number	Legal Town of Residence & Voter Registration
/122	(bagiance) Moor	100 M (11)	13 Bristor KD	DAMARISCOTA
123	Vicili Slice	Verlink. Been	73 Brahi Ruce	Francis of
124	Zechary Paws	Even Bru-	NU +1/13 00h	Drue we atter
125	Mindle Cold	Millocal	71 lessing ical	Banconcot
126	Horas horas	Lasty Bealer	217 lessner Rd	Primo USCOTTA
V127	Wine Russell	Dieni Russell	143 he sense & R.	Dama:
/128	Hannah Kutsininsci	Hanneh D	4 Shorwack Guy	Demonsont
129	Jill Hugger	Carl Hugger	31 Howell Have	Danariscotta,
V <sub>130</sub>	Ted Hugger (WM)	ANICA	31 forme) ( i sur	Danaviscotte
√131	Norma Piper	Morna (Pha	79 BHSHI RI	Damarisate
<del>132</del>	HOPA DIRIBA	HARD SIKE	114 Low man Ry	Diversalus Ate
133	Nuchaela You	Withouter DV The	20 Markinan U	
√134	aurile Green	Jan A Vi	37 Rockes Du Dd	Demensista
J 135	Deborat Macdinaid	still while all	203 BRISTOLAN	Donanscatter-
V136	Kab Kas Hoin	Kap Bed	CE JON VIND ST	Daman Scotta
CIRCU	CIRCULATOR'S OATH	0 "		
l herel	by make oath that I am the Circula	ator of this petition, that all the si	hereby make oath that I am the Circulator of this petition, that all the signatures to this petition were made in my presence and, to the best of my knowledge and	e and, to the best of my knowledge and
				The second secon

nor.	ear on the voting list as qualified to vote for Governor.  Date: 2770053  Date: Date: 1771613	TOTAL VALID 13(p) e petitioners listed as valid appear Livery 1	Interest of the petition page were collected by:    Contact   Contact   Contact   Contact	EGI /lun her
JOAN F BERRY NOTARY PUBLIC State of Maine My Commission Expires February 17, 2028	JOAN FEBRUARY  JOAN FREDRUA  JOAN FEBRUARY  JOAN NOTA  State  My Comm	Printed Name OCAN Printed Name	elief, each signature is that of the person it purports to be ignature of Circulator  Ignature of Notary  Ubscribed to and sworn before me on this date:  Date	elie igna igna ubs
nce and, to the best of my knowledge an	am the Circulator of this petition, that all the signatures to this petition were made in my presence and, to the best of my knowledge and	ator of this petition, that all the si	hereby make oath that I am the Circula	her
Daman Sin Ha	BUD VIM SI	Kato Beh	136 Kab Kas Helpin	136
Domanscatto	203 BRISTOLAL	Dell West Dec	135 Delograti Machinild	13!
Senechista	37 Porker Run Dd	1 and A U	134 Jaurie Green	13,
Thomasold	20 Martinan U	NATHARUTA DYTTIE	133 Michaela Your	133
The allerand (S	114 Los man Red	Lake Sike	132 HOPA BURTHA	13
Danamscotta	79 BHSHI RI	Morna (Pha	131 Norma P, Per	13
Danaviscotte	31 forme) ( 1 pur	AND TO	130 Tad Hugger (WM)	13(
Danariscotta,	31 Howell Have	Once Hugger	129 Jill Hugger	129
Tomorication	4 Shorr rock Guy	Hanneh 17	128 Hannah Kutshinge	128
Jama	143 hassive & R.	Dan Russell	127 Jane Russell	12
Prime rescerta	217 lessner Rd	Lasty Bealer	126 Holing Berner	12
Dancon cot	71 lessing ical	inchoed	125 Minch Cold	12
Vorus we with a	400 Egypt RI	Bur Bu	124 Zechary Saws	12,
Foreis co	73 Bright Rock	Vesin K. Bee	123 Vicini shee	12:
DAMARISCOTHA	13 Bristor KD	100 M (11)	122 Congrammed Mown	12

Signatures on this petition page were collected by: 625 < Date: #////or 3	Signature of Registrar: Kathlun S Warryn Date: 1274-2023	I hereby certify that the names of all the petitioners listed as valid appear on the voting list as qualified to vote for Governor.	Municipality Demain Scotto Total Valid 1310 TOTAL INVALID	NEGO INDIA GENTIFICATION
---	--	---	---	--------------------------



#### One Weston Court, Suite 109, Augusta, ME 04330

1.800.639.1553 | Fax 207.622.7857



To: Rebecca Bartoloatta

From: Maggie Hay, Development Specialist

Date: 11/15/2023

Subject: Funding request

Please see the attached documents for the Town of Damariscotta request for funding.

- Darmariscotta Agency Provided Information
- Central Maine Area Agency on Aging dba Spectrum Generations Final Financial Statements and Uniform Guidance Sept 2022
- FY24 Petition Sheets

Please let me know if you received everything and it is in good order.

Thanks!

Sincerely,

Maggie Hay

**Development Specialist** 





One Weston Court, Suite 109, Augusta, ME 04330

CELEBRATING FIFTY YEARS OF Delivering Excellence

Damariscotta Agency Provided Information 1553 | Fax 207.622.7857

- Spectrum Generations' mission is to promote and advance the well-being and independence of
  older and disabled adults, with the support of their care partners, to live in their community of
  choice. Our agency is a non-profit, providing Aging and Disability Resources, Medicare/Medicaid
  counseling, caregiver respite, case management, adult day services, health/wellness programs,
  congregate dining, referrals and more.
  - Damariscotta residents utilize our Adult and Disability Resources, Medicare/Medicaid counseling, caregiver respite, case management, adult day services, health/wellness programs and referrals.
- 2. In Damariscotta, 82 residents were provided services including 1847 meals delivered through our Meals on Wheels program to five recipients; 120 contacts of outreach were made, counseling on topics including elder abuse, prescription drug coverage, and long-term care. Additionally, 71 people were provided information by our Aging and Disability Resource Specialists. One volunteer donated 41 hours of their time supporting Spectrum Generations. Seven caregivers were able to receive support services, aiding in the balancing act of working and taking care of an older or disabled loved one. (See attached Darmariscotta Funding Request).
- 3. The funding request is \$5,061. The donation would be applied throughout Spectrum Generations' fiscal year of 2024.

4. See attached "Central Maine Area Agency on Aging dba Spectrum Generations Final Financial Statements and Uniform Guidance Sept 2022," for our expense and revenue report for the most recent fiscal year.

Financial Statements and Supplementary Information

For the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021



Financial Statements and Supplementary Information Years Ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

1.11-1-1-1-1

#### Table of Contents

Independent Auditor's Report	1
Financial Statements	
Statements of Financial Position	4
Statements of Activities	5
Statements of Activities Statements of Functional Expenses	7
Statements of Cash Flows	9
Notes to Financial Statements	10
Supplementary Information Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards	23
Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards	25
Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance for the Major Federal Program and on Internal Control Over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance	27
Schedule of Findings and Ouestioned Costs	30



#### **Independent Auditor's Report**

Board of Directors Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations Augusta, Maine

#### **Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements**

#### **Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations (the "Agency"), a nonprofit organization, which comprise the statements of financial position as of September 30, 2022 and 2021, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations as of September 30, 2022 and 2021, and the changes in net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("GAAP").

#### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America ("GAAS") and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements related to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

#### Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with GAAP, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations' ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

#### Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and *Government Auditing Standards* will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
  appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
  Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations' internal control. Accordingly, no such
  opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgement, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations' ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, amount other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

#### Report on Supplementary Information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

#### Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

forther than the size

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report, dated March 1, 2023, on our consideration of Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations' internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations' internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations' internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Wipgei LLP
Wipfli LLP

South Portland, Maine March 1, 2023

#### d/b/a Spectrum Generations

Statements of Financial Position

September 30, 2022 and 2021

Assets			2022		2021
Current assets:					
Cash and cash equivalents		\$	1,771,909	\$	1,704,237
Grants and accounts receivable, net		-	1,248,772	-	1,279,328
Supplies on hand	1 4 2		26,178		50,599
Prepaid expenses and other assets	e e		145,738		129,111
Total current assets			3,192,597		3,163,275
Property and equipment, net	1		1,887,198	4	1,867,819
Other assets:					
Investments			1,772,212		1,812,109
Software, net of accumulated amortization			37,099		44,581
Investment - deferred compensation			69,222		42,588
Security deposits			5,000		<u> </u>
Other assets			36,000		36,000
Total other assets	0	Č.	1,919,533		1,935,278
TOTAL ASSETS		\$	6,999,328	\$	6,966,372
Liabilities and Net Assets	1				
Current liabilities:					
Obligation under capital lease - current portion		\$	19,199	\$	20,352
Current portion of notes payable			15,708		15,193
Accounts payable			111,105		234,385
Accrued expenses	,		620,362		512,925
Refundable advances			25,881		174,445
Total current liabilities			792,255		957,300
Long term liabilities:					
Deferred compensation			69,222		42,588
Obligation under capital lease, net of current portion			20,522		39,721
Note payable, net of current portion	j j		260,093		276,141
Total long term liabilities			349,837		358,450
Total liabilities	v.		1,142,092	ř.	1,315,750
Net assets					
Without donor restrictions					0
Undesignated			4,115,549		4,779,329
Board designated			902,813		421,310
Without donor restrictions			5,018,362		5,200,639
With donor restrictions	į.		838,874	t.	449,983
Total net assets			5,857,236	Ť,	5,650,622
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	1 m - 2 - 2 - 2 - 3	\$	6,999,328	\$	6,966,372

Employed the transfer

#### d/b/a Spectrum Generations

Statement of Activities

Year Ended September 30, 2022

	With and Dames	With Dans	
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
	26.	,	
Operating revenue:			н
Support and revenue:	6		
Government grants and contracts	\$ 4,600,941	\$ -	\$ 4,600,941
Program service fees	6,925,117	-	6,925,117
Contributions	712,134	485,415	1,197,549
Sale of goods	65,951	=	65,951
Events and activities	61,368	-	61,368
Rents	6,252	-	6,252
Interest and dividend	31,127	· -	31,127
In-kind	272,769		272,769
Other	48,668	-	48,668
Net assets released from restriction	96,524	(96,524)	-
Total operating revenue	12,820,851	388,891	13,209,742
8			
Operating expenses:			
Program services:			
Nutrition services	2,707,645	-	2,707,645
Caregiver & respite	550,982		550,982
Social services	1,197,380	_	1,197,380
Health & wellness	367,382		367,382
Other programs	6,617,558	<b>-</b> ,	6,617,558
Total program services	11,440,947	-	11,440,947
			9
Supporting services:	9		
Management and general	1,243,249	· ·	1,243,249
Fundraising	23,571	_	23,571
The state of the s	a k a k w		
Total operating expenses	12,707,767		12,707,767
Change in net assets from operations	113,084	388,891	501,975
	2.1.		
Nonoperating activities:			
Investment losses, net	( 295,361)	-	( 295,361)
Total other revenue	( 295,361)	-	( 295,361)
Change in net assets	( 182,277)	388,891	206,614
Net assets - beginning of the year	5,200,639	449,983	5,650,622
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	1	- 6 g	
Net assets - end of the year	\$ 5,018,362	\$ 838,874	\$ 5,857,236

#### d/b/a Spectrum Generations

Statement of Activities

Year Ended September 30, 2021

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
	<u> </u>		
Operating revenue:			
Support and revenue:			
Government grants and contracts	\$ 4,345,099	\$ -	\$ 4,345,099
Program service fees	5,889,862	=	5,889,862
Contributions	455,600	277,016	732,616
Sale of goods	39,283	, · -	39,283
Events and activities	57,763	· · ·	57,763
Rents	175	,	175
Interest and dividend	26,552	<del>-</del> ,	26,552
In-kind	207,048	_	207,048
Other	338	_	338
Net assets released from restriction	13,135	(13,135)	· _
Total operating revenue	11,034,855	263,881	11,298,736
Operating expenses:  Program services:	10 -		
Nutrition services	2,441,047	٦	2,441,047
Caregiver & respite	449,965	-	449,965
Social services	781,447	-	781,447
Health & wellness	369,819	-	369,819
Other programs	5,498,728		5,498,728
Total program services	9,541,006		9,541,006
Supporting services:  Management and general	987,365	· (	987,365
Fundraising	14,612	-	14,612
Total operating expenses	10,542,983	<u> </u>	10,542,983
Change in net assets from operations	491,872	263,881	755,753
Nonoperating activities:			
Investment gains, net	220,235	- '	220,235
Total other revenue	220,235	-	220,235
Change in net assets	712,107	263,881	975,988
Net assets - beginning of the year	4,488,532	186,102	4,674,634
Net assets - end of the year	\$ 5,200,639	\$ 449,983	\$ 5,650,622

#### d/b/a Spectrum Generations

Statement of Functional Expenses Year Ended September 30, 2022

Caregiver & Social Health & Other Total Program Management : Nutrition Wellness **Programs** Services General Services Respite Services Expenses 574,104 168,790 \$ 4,760,988 \$ 6,806,092 \$ 586,3 Salaries 1,049,873 \$ 252,337 Payroll taxes 84,998 17,563 44,270 15,012 395,809 557,652 46,4 707,691 Employee benefits 141,768 38,448 95,356 26,027 406,092 86,0 6,706 Advertising 4,590 18,261 19,447 115,671 164,675 7,1 Consumer reimbursement 145,936 2,489.00 148,425 1,671 292 9,161 9,537 20,675 Dues and subscriptions 14 13,6 272,769 In-kind 104,082 51,583 117,104 22,236 1,350 14,707 765 22,309 61,367 18,5 Insurance 4,513 2,410 284 3,774 10,981 5 Interest 32,031 95,491 Repairs and maintenance 44,684 580 17,059 1,137 14,6 645 Meetings 120 71 369 85 6,0 17,938 14,086 2,702 44,6 Miscellaneous 1,150 205,349 22,304 86,328 66,3 Professional fees 66,023 3,817 26,877 45,404 92,051 240,956 95,0 Technology 35,241 5,458 62,802 76,006 10,310 80,122 12,339 94,756 273,533 99,0 Occupancy 571,994 50,505 622,499 Food 132,039 2,482 2,986 5,220 49,221 191,948 Program supplies Other program expenses 17,755 2,542 16,526 36,823 78,092 78,092 Service provider tax 442,716 157,070 62,162 30,280 193,204 69,5 Subcontractors 5,582 11,525 18,936 10,618 47,037 32,3 Supplies 376 20,025 27,555 11,9 3,959 875 844 1,852 Training 108,713 216,254 21,8 81,102 2,631 21,243 2,565 Travel 34,082 68,521 193,784 23,1 86,137 1,483 3,561 Depreciation and amortization

2,707,645

\$ 550,982

1,197,380

367,382

6,617,558

\$11,440,947

1,243,2

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

fering twee t

Total expenses

#### d/b/a Spectrum Generations

Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended September 30, 2021

	6	Nutriti Service		Caregiver & Respite	Social Services	Health & Wellness	Other Programs		Program rvices	Ma	nagement a
Expenses											
Salaries	\$	96	2,400	\$ 220,647	\$ 383,955	\$ 113,028	\$ 3,860,637	\$ 5.	540,667	\$	444,1
Payroll taxes		7.	5,113	10,490	32,372	8,111	322,746	10	448,832	7	34,3
Employee benefits		10	5,638	30,650	54,686	11,990	350,219		554,183		70,5
Advertising			3,085	2,420	13,908	26,481	25,786		71,680		17,5
Consumer reimbursement			-	147,133	-	1,117	-		148,250		
Dues and subscriptions			1,366	1,173	3,827	3,826	5,728		18,920		8,2
In-kind		129	,433	-	71,456	-	6,159		207,048		-,-
Insurance		2	2,563	1,122	9,584	692	25,107		59,068		16,7
Interest			3,537	3	485	223	5,853	.10	10,101		4
Repairs and maintenance		4	3,568	593	8,768	1,475	46,668		106,072		20,2
Meetings		2	20.00	-	, -	29	313	Ü,	562		1,5
Miscellaneous		10	5,123	4	205	-	33		16,365		38,5
Professional fees		42	2,961	2,896	10,739	16,136	72,657		145,389		84,7
Technology		54	,768	15,511	48,308	29,320	136,013		283,920		68,9
Occupancy		69	,822	7,073	59,362	10,185	105,109		251,551		103,2
Food		389	,953	-	-	-	31,346		421,299		-
Program supplies		132	,522	2,159	597	3,003	61,213		199,494		-
Other program expenses			,130		103	_	32,455		39,688		
Service provider tax			-	-	-	-	40,971		40,971		-
Subcontractors		204	,985	2,000	28,653	134,994	168,583		539,215		27,7
Supplies		27	,803	2,294	21,970	2,237	22,482		76,786		18,0
Training			=	1,281	2,020	2,197	6,842		12,340		6,3
Travel		58	,249	495	11,192	157	66,632		136,725		4,2
Depreciation and amortization	E.	80	,808	2,021	19,257	4,618	105,176		211,880		21,8
Total expenses	\$	2,441	,047	\$ 449,965	\$ 781,447	\$ 369,819	\$ 5,498,728	\$ 9,	541,006	\$	987,3

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

devil 1 get by a triber.

#### d/b/a Spectrum Generations

Statements of Cash Flows

Years Ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

			2022		2021
			,		
Cash flows from operating activities: Change in net assets		\$	206,614	\$	975,988
Adjustments to reconcile changes in net assets to	1	Φ	200,014	Φ	913,900
net cash flows from operating activities:	. 1				
Depreciation and amortization			216,906		233,702
Change in allowance for doubtful accounts			(7,718)		28,237
Net (gains) losses on investments			295,361		(220,235
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:			275,501		(220,233
Grants and accounts receivable			38,274	(	338,008
Supplies on hand			24,421	(	25,219
Prepaid expenses and other assets		(	16,627)	(	42,827
		(	5,000)	(	42,027
Security deposits		(			107.670
Accounts payable		, (	123,280)		107,670
Accrued expenses			107,437	,	126,721
Due to state		,	140.5(4)	(	38
Refundable advances		(	148,564)	(	605,440
Net cash flows from operating activities	e		587,824		240,551
Cash flows from investing activities:					
Proceeds from investment sales			229,951		230,218
Purchase of investments		(	485,415)	(	498,865
Purchase of property and equipment		(	228,803)	(	116,486
Net cash flows from investing activities	0 a ]	(	484,267)	(	385,133
Cash flows from financing activities:					
Payments on capital lease		(	20,352)	(	24,604
Payments on long-term debt		(	15,533)	(	27,631
1 aymond on long-term door			15,555)		27,031
Net cash flows from financing activities		(	35,885)	(	52,235
			67.670	,	106.015
Changes in cash and cash equivalents			67,672	(	196,817
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of the year			1,704,237		1,901,054
Cash and cash equivalents - end of the year	и	\$	1,771,909	\$	1,704,237
otal cash paid for interest		\$	11,482	\$ .	10,526
I and i and the second formal and the second					
Noncash investing and financing activities:  Cost of equipment financed through capital lease	i	\$		\$	29,420

Notes to Financial Statements

#### **Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies**

#### **Nature of Operations**

Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations (the "Agency") is a nonprofit social service agency that promotes life-long learning, health, wellness, nutrition, community engagement and social well-being of older and disabled adults in Central Maine. The Agency has program sites in Belfast, Damariscotta, Camden, Hallowell, Skowhegan, Brunswick and Waterville, Maine and its home office is located in Augusta, Maine. Central Maine Area Agency on Aging is one of five Area Agencies on Aging in the State of Maine. The Agency is supported primarily through government grants and fees for service. Approximately 88% and 91% of the Agency's support for the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively, came from grants, contracts, and fees from federal and state governments.

#### **Basis of Presentation**

The financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (GAAP).

#### **Classification of Net Assets**

Net assets and revenue, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the Agency and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions.

With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor- or certain grantor-imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other explicit donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires; that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.

#### **Use of Estimates**

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Notes to Financial Statements

#### Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

#### **Fair Value Measurements**

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. A three-tier hierarchy prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair value. These tiers include Level 1, defined as observable inputs such as quoted market prices in active markets; Level 2, defined as inputs other than quoted market prices in active markets that are either directly or indirectly observable; and Level 3, defined as unobservable inputs in which little or no market data exists, therefore, requiring an entity to develop its own assumptions. The asset's or liability's fair value measurement within the hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

In determining the appropriate levels, the Agency performs a review of its assets and liabilities. At each reporting period, if applicable, all assets and liabilities for which the fair value measurement is based on significant unobservable inputs are classified as Level 3.

For the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, the application of valuation techniques applied to similar assets has been consistent.

Following is a description of the valuation methodology used for each asset measured at fair value on a recurring basis:

Mutual funds – the mutual funds consist of money market, equity, and bond mutual funds which are valued based upon quoted market prices which represent the net asset values of shares. Mutual funds held by the Agency are open-end mutual funds that are registered with the SEC and are deemed to be actively traded.

Equity securities – equity securities are valued based upon quoted market prices which represent the net asset value of shares.

Deferred compensation liability – liability is valued based upon the value of the equity funds in the investment account, based on quoted market prices.

#### **Revenue Recognition**

Grants are either recorded as contributions or exchange transactions based on criteria contained in the grant award.

Grant awards that are contributions
 Grants that qualify as contributions are recorded as invoiced to the funding sources in accordance with the
 terms of the award. Revenue is recognized in the accounting period when the related allowable expenses
 are incurred. Amounts received in excess of expenses or asset acquisitions are reflected as refundable
 advances.

Notes to Financial Statements

#### **Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies** (Continued)

#### **Revenue Recognition** (Continued)

Grant awards that are exchange transactions
 Exchange transactions are reimbursed based on a predetermined rate for services performed in accordance with the term of the award. Revenue is recognized when control of the promised goods or services is transferred to the customer (grantor) in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. Amounts received in excess of recognized revenue are reflected as a contract liability. The Agency does not have grants that are considered exchange transactions for the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021.

Contributions, including promises to give, are considered conditional or unconditional, depending on the nature and existence of any donor or grantor conditions. A contribution or promise to give contains a donor or grantor condition when both of the following are present:

- An explicit barrier, that is more than trivial, that must be overcome before the revenue can be earned and recognized.
- An implicit right of return of assets transferred or a right of release of a donor or grantor's obligation to transfer assets promised, if the condition is not met.

Conditional contributions are recognized when the barrier(s) to entitlement are overcome. Unconditional contributions are recognized as revenue when received.

Unconditional contributions or conditional contributions in which the conditions have been substantially met or explicitly waived by the donor are recorded as support with or without donor restrictions, depending on the existence and nature of any donor restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire in the fiscal year in which the contributions are recognized.

#### Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Agency recognizes exchange revenue in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Update (ASU 2014-09) and ASC 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, as amended. ASU 2014-09 applies to exchange transactions with customers that are bound by contracts or similar arrangements and establishes a performance obligation approach to revenue recognition with a focus on the transfer of control of promised goods or services to a customer.

Notes to Financial Statements

#### **Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies** (Continued)

#### **Revenue Recognition** (Continued)

Total revenue from contracts recognized in accordance with ASC 606 during the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, and included on the statements of activities is summarized below:

	2022	2021
Personal Support Service Fees - Medicaid	\$ 4,860,744	\$ 3,693,701
Program Service Fees – Private pay and other	1,937,054	2,099,115
Sales of goods	65,951	39,283
Events and activities	61,368	57,763
Totals	\$ 6,925,117	\$ 5,889,862

Personal Support Service Fees - Medicaid: Support services are provided through contracts with the State of Maine Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) for Medicaid recipients. The Agency's performance obligation is to provide personal support services to individuals. The Agency bills DHHS bi-monthly and monthly per individual per contracted rate. A receivable and revenue are recorded at a point in time when the service is provided.

Program Service Fees – Private Pay: Support services are provided directly to individuals. The Agency's performance obligation is to provide personal support services to individuals. The Agency bills the individuals once a month based on an agreed rate per hour of service. A receivable and revenue are recorded at a point in time when the service is provided.

#### Sales of Goods and Events and Activities

The Agency's performance obligations are to provide goods to individuals as well as to sponsor events and activities for individuals. Sales of goods and event and activities revenue are recognized at point in time when the sale and events occur based on prices the Agency sets for the goods and fees to attend the events and activities.

The Agency determined at September 30, 2022 and 2021 there were no services provided without a contract in place and, therefore, has no expected adjustments to receivables and revenue. The receivables from contracts with customers for services provided are included in accounts and grants receivable on the statements of financial position as shown below. There were no contract liabilities from contracts with customers at September 30, 2022 and 2021.

Accounts receivable from contracts with customers at October 1, 2020	\$ 587,637
Accounts receivable from contracts with customers at September 30, 2021	677,184
Accounts receivable from contracts with customers at September 30, 2022	877,033

Notes to Financial Statements

#### Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

#### **Cash and Cash Equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents in the statements of cash flows include cash without donor restrictions which is held in either demand deposit or short-term money market accounts, and highly liquid savings deposits and investments with original maturities of three months or less when purchased. The Agency maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts which, at times, may exceed federally insured limits. It has not experienced any losses in such accounts. Management believes it is not exposed to any significant risk on cash and cash equivalents because the Agency utilizes a sweep/repurchase agreement to keep balances within federally insured limits.

#### **Investments**

The Agency carries investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values at their fair values in the statements of financial position. Unrealized gains and losses are included in the change in net assets in the accompanying statements of activities. Investment fees are netted against unrealized gains and losses.

#### **Grants and Accounts Receivable**

Grants and accounts receivable consist primarily of revenue from various government grants and contracts and other entities for services performed and are stated at the amount management expects to collect from outstanding balances. The Agency provides for probable uncollectible amounts through a charge to expense and a valuation allowance based on its assessment of the current status of individual accounts. The allowance was \$27,036 and \$34,754 for the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

#### **Property and Equipment**

Property and equipment are capitalized at cost or, if donated, at fair value on the date of donation. Depreciation is provided for using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of the asset. Leasehold improvements are recorded at cost and amortized using the straight-line method over the shorter of the useful life or the associated lease term. The Agency considers items with a cost greater than \$5,000 and a useful life greater than one year to be property and equipment. Estimated useful lives are as follows:

Land improvements 5-15 years
Leasehold improvements 5-15 years
Furniture and equipment 3-7 years
Building and improvements 10-40 years

Depreciation expense for the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 was \$209,425 and \$228,461, respectively.

#### Software

Software is capitalized at cost and amortized using the straight-line method over three years. Amortization expense for the years ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 was \$7,481 and \$5,241, respectively.

Notes to Financial Statements

#### Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

#### Other Assets

Other assets consist of shares of stock that were left to the Agency in 2013. The shares aren't publicly traded and were valued at \$36,000 at the date they received the shares. The Agency has not made any adjustments to the value since the shares were received, as it does not consider the potential change in fair value to be material to the financial statements.

#### In-Kind Contributions

Contributions of nonfinancial assets are recognized in the financial statements if they enhance or create an asset or require specialized skill for the service being provided. For the years ending September 30, 2022 and 2021, in-kind contributions recognized within the statements of activities included:

Туре	2022	2021	Usage in Programs	Donor-imposed restrictions	Fair Value Techniques
Food	\$ 243,384	\$ 177,319	Nutrition	No	\$2/lb
Supplies	8,415	12,072	Nutrition	No	Either told by
		1 4	n e		donor the value
, ,		x *		* " * " * " * " * " * " * " * " * " * "	or use
			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Į.	same/similar
			*,	9	item's retail
				Y.	market value
Mileage	11,449	14,610	Nutrition and Social	No	State of Maine
		, '	Services (Money	1	mileage rates
		· ·	Minders)		
Other	9,521	3,047	Nutrition and Social	Yes – event based	Either told by
	0.		Services (Outreach)		donor the value
		n n			or use
		e transfer	grading of the	1	same/similar
,	727			3	item's retail
	<i>t.</i>			3	market value
Totals	\$ 272,769	\$ 207,048			

No amounts have been reflected in the financial statements for donated volunteer services since no objective basis is available to measure the value of such services. However, a substantial number of volunteers have donated significant amounts of their time to the Agency's Meals on Wheels program. The Agency has estimated \$709,000 and \$600,000 of volunteer hours were contributed in 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Notes to Financial Statements

#### Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

#### **Income Taxes**

The Agency is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and has been determined not to be a private foundation within the meaning of Section 509(a)(1) of the code. In addition, contributions to the Agency qualify for the charitable contribution deduction under Section 170(b)(1)(A). Spectrum Generations is also exempt from State of Maine income taxes. The Agency is required to assess whether it is more likely than not that a tax position will be sustained upon examination on the technical merits of the position assuming the taxing authority has full knowledge of all information. If the tax position does not meet the more likely than not recognition threshold, the benefit of that position is not recognized in the financial statements. The Agency has determined there are no amounts to record as assets or liabilities related to uncertain tax positions.

#### **Advertising Costs**

Advertising costs are charged to operations when incurred. Advertising expense was \$171,787 and \$89,243 for the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

#### **Functional Allocation of Costs**

The costs of program and supporting services activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statements of activities. The statements of functional expenses present the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. Personnel costs are allocated based on time and effort reporting. Facility costs are based on square footage. All other costs are allocated based on estimated usage.

#### **Adoption of Accounting Standard**

As of October 1, 2021, the Agency adopted the provisions of FASB Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2020-07, Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed NonFinancial Assets (Topic 958). The amendments in this update require entities to present contributed nonfinancial assets as a separate line item in the statements of activities, expand disclosures on the various contributed nonfinancial assets recognized, including disaggregated category types, the valuation techniques and inputs used to arrive at fair value, and the policy for either monetizing or utilizing contributed nonfinancial assets. The ASU has been applied retrospectively to all periods presented, with no effect on net assets or previously issued financial statements.

do Africa, I regard to the

Notes to Financial Statements

#### **Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies** (Continued)

#### **Upcoming Accounting Pronouncement**

In 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, *Leases* (Topic 842), which is intended to improve financial reporting on leasing transactions. ASU No. 2016-02 will require lessees to recognize right of use assets and lease obligations for operating and finance leases under terms greater than 12 months. ASU No. 2016-02 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021, with early adoption permitted. ASU No. 2016-02 must be applied modified retrospectively. Management is currently evaluating the impact of the provisions of ASU Topic 842.

#### **Note 2: Property and Equipment**

A summary of property and equipment is as follows at September 30:

		1/200	2022	2021
Land			\$ 207,655	\$ 207,655
Land improvements			525,366	495,366
Building and improvements	A W	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	3,226,594	3,124,301
Furniture and equipment	<b>∳</b> , t		915,316	901,035
Leasehold improvements			17,023	4,616
Vehicles			331,724	277,976
Construction in progress	a contractor		16,075	
	Se a	OF	5,239,753	5,010,949
Less: accumulated depreciation			(3,352,555)	(3,143,130)
Totals	U U		\$ 1,887,198	\$ 1,867,819

#### Note 3: Investments

Investments consist of mutual funds, equity securities and cash equivalents and are stated at fair value as of September 30, 2022 and 2021 as follows:

**	2022		2021
11 <b>1</b>	\$ 644,017	\$	673,521
	688,859		650,570
	344,473		447,578
1	94,863		40,440
n and a second	\$ 1,772,212	\$	1,812,109
	\$	688,859 344,473	\$ 644,017 \$ 688,859 344,473 94,863

Investment return is comprised of the following for the years ended September 30:

	e 0	2022	 2021
Interest and dividends	\$	31,127	\$ 26,552
Net realized and unrealized gains (losses)	9 3	(295,361)	 220,235
Totals	\$	(264,234)	\$ 246,787

Investment fees totaled \$11,236 and \$9,777 for the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Notes to Financial Statements

#### **Note 4: Obligations Under Capital Lease**

The Agency has entered into several capital leases for office equipment. Minimum lease payments have been capitalized. Depreciation of the equipment under the capital leases is included in depreciation expense. The lease equipment under capital leases at September 30 is as follows:

		2022		2021
Equipment	\$	87,070	\$	87,070
Less: accumulated depreciation		(58,994)		(39,474)
Net book value of equipment under capital lease	9	28,076	\$_	47,596
Total minimum lease payments	\$	44,130	\$	69,194
Less: amounts representing interest		(4,409)		(9,121)
Present value of minimum lease payments		39,721		60,073
Less: current portion		(19,199)		(20,352)
Obligation under capital lease – long-term	\$_	20,522	\$	39,721

Required future minimum lease payments on the capital lease obligations are as follows:

2023	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		\$	21,693
2024				9,600
2025				9,600
2026				3,237
Total	A	 9.6 0	ř.	44,130

#### Note 5: Long-Term Debt

Long-term debt consists of the following as of September 30:

j		2022	2021
Mortgage at 4.45% fixed rate payable to TD Bank in monthly installments of \$1,318 with a balloon payment due in 2024, secured			
by real estate.	\$	89,366	\$ 101,222
Mortgage at 4.50% fixed rate payable to Rural Development in monthly			
Installments of \$1,013 to maturity in 2049, secured by real estate.		186,435	190,112
Total long-term debt		275,801	291,334
Less: current portion	ia .	(15,708)	(15,193)
Totals	\$	260,093	\$ 276,141

Notes to Financial Statements

#### Note 5: Long-Term Debt (Continued)

Future maturities of long-term debt are as follows:

2023				\$ 15,708
2024	,			81,525
2025				4,206
2026				4,400
2027				4,602
Thereafter			~	165,360
Total	1			\$ 275,801

The Agency maintains a working capital line of credit with TD Bank. The line of credit has a maximum borrowing limit of \$500,000 and interest on the line is at the Wall Street Journal prime rate plus 0.5%, or a floor of 3.75% (6.75% as of September 30, 2022) until renewed. There were no outstanding advances on this line at September 30, 2022 and 2021.

The Agency maintains a working capital line of credit with Kennebec Savings Bank. The line of credit has a maximum borrowing limit of \$250,000 and interest on the line is at the Wall Street Journal prime rate plus 0.5%, or a floor of 3.75% (6.75% as of September 30, 2022) until renewed. There were no outstanding advances on this line at September 30, 2022 and 2021.

#### **Note 6: Operating Leases**

The Agency leases space and small equipment under the terms of operating leases expiring at various dates through June 2029. Monthly payments under the lease agreements range between \$119 and \$8,250. Lease expense paid under these operating leases totaled \$242,813 and \$244,634 for the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Future minimum payments under the leases are, as follows:

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Thereafter		\$ 146,417 123,697 121,016 122,572 117,361 216,465
Total		\$ 847,528

#### Note 7: Retirement Plan

The Agency offers a salary deferral 401(k) plan that has immediate eligibility and no minimum age requirement. The Agency's discretionary match contribution (which is capped at 5%) for the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 was \$53,264 and \$55,809, respectively.

Notes to Financial Statements

#### Note 7: Retirement Plan (Continued)

The Agency also offers a 457(b) plan to certain covered employees. Contributions can be made by the Agency and through salary deferral by the covered employees. The Agency's contribution to this plan for the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 was \$14,887 and \$27,713, respectively. The payment of benefits is a general obligation of the Agency at a future date based on the terms of the agreement. The deferred compensation liability at September 30, 2022 and 2021 was \$69,222 and \$42,588, respectively.

#### **Note 8: Net Assets with Donor Restrictions**

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following at September 30:

	<u>2022                                  </u>		<u>2021</u>
Subject to expenditure for specified purpose:			
Cohen Center	\$ 103,904	\$	139,426
Pottle – Muskie Center	415,415		-
Eskelund Fund – Muskie Center operating expenses and capital improvements	_		48,163
Poor – Waldo Meals on Wheels Program	70,000		
Chute – Brunswick Meals on Wheels Program	216,014		228,853
Not subject to appropriation or expenditure:		T.	
Boucher Fund	33,541		33,541
			,
<u>Totals</u>	\$ 838,874	\$	449,983

Net assets released from net assets with donor restrictions are, as follows for the years ended September 30:

Satisfaction of purpose restriction:		2022	*,	2021
Eskelund Fund – Muskie Center	\$	48,163	\$	_
Nutrition Development		_		3,135
Cohen Center		35,522		-
Chute – Brunswick Meals on Wheels Program		12,839		-
Animeal		-		10,000
**				
Totals	\$	96,524	\$	13,135

#### **Note 9: Board Designated Net Assets**

Board designated net assets consist of the following at September 30:

		2022	2021
Agency reserve		\$ 477,750	\$ 170,472
Building maintenance reserve		425,063	250,838
	,		
Totals		\$ 902,813	\$ 421,310

Notes to Financial Statements

#### Note 10: Grant Awards

At September 30, 2022, the Agency had received future funding commitments under various grants at approximately \$1,110,000. These commitments are not recognized in the accompanying financial statements as revenues and receivables as they are conditional awards.

#### **Note 11: Commitments and Contingencies**

The Agency participates in various governmental grant programs, which may be subject to future program compliance audits by grantors or their representatives. Accordingly, the Agency's compliance with applicable program grant requirements may be established at some future date. The amount, if any, of liabilities arising from disallowance of expenditures or ineligibility of grant revenue cannot be determined at this time.

At September 30, 2022 and 2021, there were no known unrecorded contingent liabilities relating to compliance with the rules and regulations governing the funds that management is aware of.

#### Note 12: Liquidity and Availability

Financial assets available for general expenditure; that is, without donor or other restrictions or designations limiting their use, within twelve months of the statement of financial position date, are comprised of the following as of September 30, 2022 and 2021:

		2022	2021
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	1,771,909	\$ 1,704,237
Grants and accounts receivable, net		1,248,772	1,279,328
Investments	8	1,772,212	1,812,109
Subtotal financial assets		4,792,893	4,795,674
Less amounts not available to be used within one year:			
Board designated net assets		(902,813)	(421,310)
Net assets with donor restrictions	n S	(838,874)	(449,983)
Total financial assets available	\$	3,051,206	\$ 3,924,381

The Agency receives significant funding from federal and state grant funders, designated for programs which are ongoing, major, and central to its annual operations, to be available to meet cash needs for general expenditures. The Agency is substantially supported by grants, contracts, and program fees. The Agency manages its cash flow to ensure funds are available for general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations as they come due. As noted in Note 5, the Agency also has availability under two lines of credit totaling \$750,000, should an unanticipated liquidity need be identified.

Notes to Financial Statements

#### **Note 13: Fair Value Measurements**

Fair value of assets measured on a recurring basis at September 30, 2022 are as follows:

1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	- 1	Fair Value	_	Level 1	Level 2		Level 3	
Assets							d)	_
Investments – other								
Equity funds	\$	232,547	\$	232,547	\$	- \$		-
Fixed funds		424,185		424,185		-		-
Equity securities		344,473		344,473		-		_
Cash equivalents		30,104		30,103		-		-
Investments - board designate	d							
Equity funds		411,470		411,470		-		_
Fixed funds		264,674		264,674		=		_
Cash equivalents		64,759		64,759		-		-
Investments – deferred compe	nsation			,				
Equity funds		69,222		69,222		-		-
Totals	1/	\$ 1,841,434		1,841,434	\$	- \$	}	_

Fair value of assets measured on a recurring basis at September 30, 2021 are as follows:

Fa	ir Value	L	evel 1	Level 2		Level 3
\$	362,826	\$	362,826	\$	- \$	-
	460,410		460,410		_	-
	447,578		447,578		-	=
	29,419		29,419		_	
	-		•			
	310,695		310,695		-	
	190,160		190,160		-	
	11,021		11,021	1	-	7.00
			ŕ			
	42,588		42,588		-	·
\$	1,854,697	\$	1,854,697	\$	- \$	
		460,410 447,578 29,419 310,695 190,160 11,021 42,588	\$ 362,826 \$ 460,410	\$ 362,826 \$ 362,826 460,410 460,410 447,578 447,578 29,419 29,419 310,695 310,695 190,160 190,160 11,021 11,021 42,588 42,588	\$ 362,826 \$ 362,826 \$ 460,410	\$ 362,826 \$ 362,826 \$ - \$ 460,410

#### **Note 14: Subsequent Events and Operational Matters**

Subsequent events have been evaluated through March 1, 2023, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

### **Supplementary Information**

and the second of the second o

The state of the s

The first of the second second

#### d/b/a Spectrum Generations

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

Year Ende	ed September	30.	2022
-----------	--------------	-----	------

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program or Cluster Title	AL Number	Pass-Through Entity Identifying Number	Program Period	Federal Expenditures	Expenditures to Subrecipients
DEFARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE Passed-Through Maine Department of Education	W			N.	ń.
Child & Adult Care Food Program	10.558		10/01/21-09/30/22	S 14,089	s -
Passed-Through Maine Department Agriculture Food and Rural Resources Food Distribution Cluster - Commodity Supplemental Food Program	10.565		10/01/21-09/30/22	57,734	-
TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE PROGRAMS	700 -	3 0 4	6	71,823	
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES					
Direct Awards	93.734		05/01/21-04/30/24	379,548	
Empowering Older Adults and Adults with Disabilities through Chronic Disease Self-Management Education Program	93.734		03/01/21-04/30/24	37,540	
Empowering Older Adults and Adults with Disabilities through	93.734		07/01/18-06/30/22	134,502	-
Chronic Disease Self-Management Education Program	0			514.050	
Total Federal Expenditures AL #93.734		- Harris		514,050	
Evidence-Based Falls Prevention Programs Financed Solely by Prevention and Public Health Funds	93.761		05/01/19-04/30/22	161,060	-
Passed-Through Maine Department of Health & Human Services					
Special Programs for the Aging, Title III, Part B Grants for Supportive	93.044	ADS-22-5003C	10/01/21-09/30/22	744,456	367,280
Services and Senior Centers					
COVID-19 Special Programs for the Aging, Title III, Part B Grants for Supportive Services and Senior Centers	93.044	ADS-22-5003C	10/01/21-09/30/22	130,811	
	02.044	A D.C. 22 5002.C	10/01/21-09/30/22	14 140	
Special Programs for the Aging, Title III, Part B Grants for Supportive Services and Senior Centers	93.044	ADS-22-5003C	10/01/21-09/30/22	14,149	
Total Federal Expenditures AL #93.044		9	10	889,416	367,280
Special Programs for the Aging, Title III, Part C, Nutrition Services	93.045	ADS-22-5003C	10/01/21-09/30/22	1,133,069	206,600
COVID-19 Special Programs for the Aging, Title III, Part C, Nutrition Services	93.045	ADS-22-5003C	10/01/21-09/30/22	219,496	-
COVID-19 Special Programs for the Aging, Title III, Part C, Nutrition Services	93.045	ADS-22-5003C	10/01/21-09/30/22	152,343	9,000
Total Federal Expenditures AL #93.045	73.043	100 22 30030	1001/21 0/1002	1,504,908	215,600
	93.053	ADS-22-5003C	10/01/21-09/30/22	181,184	
Nutrition Services Incentive Program  Total Federal Expenditures Aging Cluster	93.033	AD3-22-3003C	10/01/21-09/30/22	2,575,508	582,880
Direct Awards					
Special Programs for the Aging, Title IV, and Title II, Discretionary Project  Passed-Through Maine Department of Health & Human Services	93.048		09/01/21-08/31/23	103,411	-
Special Programs for the Aging, Title IV, and Title II Discretionary Projects	93.048	ADS-22-5093	06/01/22-05/31/23	6,704	-
Special Programs for the Aging, Title IV, and Title II Discretionary Projects	93.048	ADS-21-5093	06/01/21-05/31/22	16,972	-
COVID-19 Special Programs for the Aging, Title IV, and Title II Discretionary Projects	93.048	ADS-22-5003C	10/01/21-09/30/22	8,937	
Total Federal Expenditures AL #93.048				136,024	
State Health Insurance Assistance Program	93.324	ADS-22-5063	04/01/22-03/31/23	36,034	
State Health Insurance Assistance Program	93.324	ADS-21-5063	04/01/21-03/31/22	37,213	
Total Federal Expenditures AL #93.324				73,247	
	93.043	ADS-22-5003C	10/01/21-09/30/22	32,217	9
Special Programs for the Aging, Title III, Part D, Disease Prevention and Health Promotion Services	93.043	ADS-22-3003C	10/01/21-09/30/22	32,217	-
National Family Caregiver Support, Title III, Part E	93.052	ADS-22-5003C	10/01/21-09/30/22	200,453	-
COVID-19 National Family Caregiver Support, Title III, Part E	93.052	ADS-22-5003C	10/01/21-09/30/22	29,355	-
MFP Capacity Building	93.052	ADS-22-5003C ADS-22-5003C	10/01/21-09/30/22 10/01/21-09/30/22	50,000	
Family Caregiver Pilot Grant and Admin  Total Federal Expenditures AL #93.052	93.052	AD3-22-3003C	10/01/21-09/30/22	289,808	
	×			2.22	1,71
Medicare Enrollment Assistance Program	93.071 93.071	ADS-23-5083 ADS-22-5083A	09/01/22-08/31/23 09/01/21-08/31/22	3,961 47,090	_
Medicare Enrollment Assistance Program  Total Federal Expenditures AL #93.071	93.071	AD3-22-3083A	09/01/21-00/51/22	51,051	
Social Services Block Grant	93.667	ADS-22-5003C	10/01/21-09/30/22	184,877	<u> </u>
Mental Health Disaster Assistance and Emergency Mental Health	93.982	MH4-21-107B	07/01/20-12/31/21	41,500	
TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES PROGRAMS	9			4,059,342	582,880
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY					
Passed-Through Federal Emergency Management Agency and the United Ways of		alley and Mid-Maine			
Emergency Food and Shelter National Board Program	97.024	ARPAR 375200-019	11/01/21-04/30/23	14,871	-
Emergency Food and Shelter National Board Program	97.024	ARPAR 375400-019	11/01/21-04/30/23	3,800	-
The state of the s	97.024			144	
Emergency Food and Shelter National Board Program  Emergency Food and Shelter National Board Program	97.024 97.024	374200-018 <sup>'</sup> 375200-019	11/01/21-04/30/23 11/01/21-04/30/23	485 10,846	÷.

#### d/b/a Spectrum Generations

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

Year Ended September 30, 2022

#### Note 1 - Basis of Presentation

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the "Schedule") includes the federal award activity of Central Maine Agency on Aging, d/b/a Spectrum Generations, under programs of the federal government for the year ended September 30, 2022. The information in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of Spectrum Generations, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net assets or cash flows of Spectrum Generations.

#### Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement.

#### **Note 3 - Indirect Cost Rate**

Central Maine Agency on Aging, d/b/a/ Spectrum Generations, has not elected to use the 10% de minimis rate as they have a negotiated rate of 17.80% of modified total direct costs for the year ended September 30, 2022.



### Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*

Board of Directors Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations Augusta, Maine

fort the second

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of September 30, 2022, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated March 1, 2023.

#### Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations' internal control over financial reporting ("internal control") as a basis for designing the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations' internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations' internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that have not been identified.

#### **Report on Compliance and Other Matters**

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations' financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements.

However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.

#### **Purpose of this Report**

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations' internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations' internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Wippli LLP

South Portland, Maine March 1, 2023

Leaf Transfer to



#### Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance for the Major Federal Program and on Internal Control Over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance

Board of Directors Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations Augusta, Maine

#### **Report on Compliance for the Major Federal Program**

#### Opinion on the Major Federal Program

We have audited Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations' compliance with the types of compliance requirements identified in the *U.S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Compliance Supplement* that could have a direct and material effect on Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations' major federal program for the year ended September 30, 2022. Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations' major federal program is identified in the summary of auditor's results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

In our opinion, Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on its major federal program for the year ended September 30, 2022.

#### Basis for Opinion on the Major Federal Program

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. *Code of Federal Regulations* Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards* (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report.

We are required to be independent of Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for its major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above.

#### Responsibilities of Management for Compliance

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations' federal programs.

#### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations' compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations' compliance with the requirements of the major federal program as a whole.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations' compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.
- Obtain an understanding of Central Maine Area Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations' internal
  control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
  circumstances and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform
  Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Central Maine Area
  Agency on Aging d/b/a Spectrum Generations' internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such
  opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit.

#### Report on Internal Control Over Compliance

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified.

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

Wipfli LLP

South Portland, Maine March 1, 2023

11

14-1-8

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs Year Ended September 30, 2022

#### Section I - Summary of Auditor's Results

17.	. 7	G
HINA	าดาส	Statements

Type of auditor's report issued?

Unmodified

Internal control over financial reporting:

Material weaknesses identified?

Significant deficiencies identified?

None Reported

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?

#### Federal Awards

Internal control over major federal program:

Material weaknesses identified?

No

Significant deficiencies identified?

None Reported

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major program

Unmodified

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in

accordance with the Uniform Guidance [2 CFR 200.516(a)]?

Identification of major federal program:

Name of Federal Major Program or Cluster

AL No.

Aging Cluster

Special Programs for the Aging, Title III, Part B

Special Programs for the Aging, Title III, Part C

Nutrition Services Incentive Program

93.045

93.045

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B programs:

Federal \$750,000

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? Yes

#### **Section II - Financial Statement Finding**

None

#### Section III – Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs

None

#### $Section\ IV-Summary\ Schedule\ of\ Prior\ Year\ Findings$

None

# spectrum generations

# Services we provided in the town of **Damariscotta**

During our previous fiscal year.

Overall, we provided services to **82**Damariscotta residents.

**1,847** meals were delivered through Meals on Wheels to **16** Meals on Wheels recipients.

Our Aging and Disability Resource Specialists made **120** contacts of outreach, counseling on topics including elder abuse, prescription drug coverage, and long-term care to **71** people.

1 Damariscotta resident volunteered
41 hours
of their time supporting
Spectrum Generations.

Additionally, 7 caregivers were able to receive support services, aiding in the balancing act of working and taking care of an older or disabled loved one.

Meals on Wheels volunteers Heather Frederick helps Bob Marin, load meals into her car for her weekly route.

"What I see, when I make my deliveries, is the strength of human determination. They inspire me with their tenacity. My route is just one day a week for a couple of hours, but I make connections that last a lifetime."

-Heather Frederick, Meals on Wheels volunteer driver